Derivative Financial Instruments 59 - - 996 1.056

Trade and other payables 74.378 410 - - 74.788

104.232 1.459 5.120 9.582 120.393

31/12/2012 <1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years Over 5 years Total

Borrowings 9.137 7.014 4.407 10.134 30.692

Derivative Financial Instruments 45 - - 1.657 1.702

Trade and other payables 78.689 36 - - 78.725

87.871 7.050 4.407 11.791 111.119

(d)   Interest fluctuation risk

As the Group has no significant interest bearing assets, the Group’s income & operating cash flows are substantially independent
of changes in market interest rates. Group borrowing are issued at variable rates, and according to market conditions, can be
changed to fixed or remain variable. Group does not use financial derivatives.

Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the
Group at fair value interest rate risk.

The following table shows the Group’s exposure to interest fluctuation risk:

Financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2013

(Amounts presented in thousand Euro except
otherwise stated)

   -31-

Amounts in  thousand Euro
Increase /

Decrease in
basis points

Effect on
profit

before tax

2013
-0,25% 82
-0,50% 164
-0,75% 246
-1,00% 329
0,75% -246
1,00% -329
0,75% -246
1,00% -329

2012
-0,25% 81
-0,50% 161
-0,75% 242
-1,00% 322
0,25% -81
0,50% -161
0,75% -242
1,00% -322

(e)   Interest fluctuation risk

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the group’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to
provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the
cost of capital.
In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return
capital to shareholders, issue new shares or raise debt.

The leverage ratio of the Group at 31 December 2013 and 31 December 2012 are presented below: